Indenture dated as of December 1, 1996, as supplemented. Accordingly, the accompanying previously
issued 2017 special-purpose combined financial statements were restated for the change in reporting
entity to include the accounts of PPV.

The effects of the restatement on the Company's 2017 special-purpose combined financial statements,
net of inter-affiliate transactions between members of the Company that have been eliminated, are shown
in the following table. Additional inter-affiliate amounts eliminated from the Company's 2017 special-
purpose combined financial statements as a result of the change in reporting entity include subordinated
note receivable of $6,082,000 and property and equipment of $1,097,000 previously reported as a
component of total assets, and management and marketing fees of $1,055,000 previously reported as a
component of total operating revenue / total operating expenses.

ACTS Retirement-Life Communities, Inc. (Obligated Group)
Notes to Special-Purpose Combined Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

28

The impact of these changes on the special-purpose combined financial statements in 2017 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments
for Change in

Reporting Entity As Restated

Special-Purpose Combined Balance Sheets

Total assets $ 1,405,123 $ 52,018 $ 1,457,141

Total liabilities $ 1,319,209 $ 44,246 $ 1,363,455

Net Assets
Net assets without donor restrictions 63,930 7,423 71,353
Net assets with donor restrictions 21,984 349 22,333

Total net assets $ 85,914 $ 7,772 $ 93,686

Special-Purpose Combined Statements of
Operations and Changes in Net Assets

Total operating revenues $ 411,998 $ 11,536 $ 423,534

Total operating expenses 400,823 10,722 411,545

Operating income 11,175 814 11,989

Net operating income (loss) 15,829 (5,155) 10,674

Increase (decrease) in net assets without donor
restriction 16,209 (5,141) 11,068

Net assets without donor restriction, beginning 47,721 12,564 60,285

Net assets without donor restriction, ending $ 63,930 $ 7,423 $ 71,353

Special-Purpose Combined Statements of
Cash Flows

Net cash provided by operating activities:
Increase in net assets $ 18,490 $ (5,154) $ 13,336

Net cash provided by operating activities 106,930 4,696 111,626

Net cash used in investing activities (131,274) (2,612) (133,886)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities 16,399 (1,440) 14,959

Cash and equivalents, beginning 14,876 247 15,123

Cash and equivalents, ending $ 6,931 $ 891 $ 7,822

ACTS Retirement-Life Communities, Inc. (Obligated Group)
Notes to Special-Purpose Combined Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

29

19. Subsequent Events

Integrace Affiliation

In January 2019, ACTS entered into an affiliation agreement with Integrace to which Integrace agreed
to become an affiliate of ACTS. The affiliation, through which ACTS (through its affiliate AAC)
became the sole corporate member of Integrace and its current entities, was effective April 1, 2019.
Integrace operates three senior living campuses located throughout Maryland. Integrace and its
current entities remain separate legal entities, and are not-for-profit organizations as described in